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LEGISLATIVE BILL 949A

Approved by the Governor April 9, 2012

Introduced by Harms, 48.

FOR AN ACT relating to appropriations; to amend Laws 2011, LB374, section
101; to appropriate funds to aid in carrying out the provisions
of Legislative Bill 949, One Hundred Second Legislature, Second
Session, 2012; to provide for transfers of funds; to provide for a
reduction of appropriations as prescribed; to repeal the original
section; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated $156,111,873 from the
General Fund, $2,734,444 from Cash Funds, and $30,676,983 from federal funds
for FY2012-13 to the Department of Health and Human Services, for Program 354,
Child Welfare Aid, to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill
949, One Hundred Second Legislature, Second Session, 2012.

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2012-13
$156,111,873 General Funds, $2,734,444 Cash Funds, and $30,676,983 Federal
Funds estimate for state aid, which shall only be used for such purpose.

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2012-13
$2,734,444 Cash Funds from the Nebraska Health Care Cash Fund for state aid
for the continuation of the behavioral health provider rate increase.

Sec. 2. Laws 2011, LB374, section 101, is amended to read:
Sec. 101. AGENCY NO. 25 — DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
Program No. 347 - Public Assistance

FY2011-12 FY2012-13

GENERAL FUND 239,522,936 243,518,332

GENERAL FUND 239,522,936 87,406,459

CASH FUND 6,044,444 6,044,444

CASH FUND 6,044,444 3,310,000

FEDERAL FUND est. 141,003,570 132,464,624

FEDERAL FUND est. 141,003,570 101,787,641

PROGRAM TOTAL 386,570,950 382,027,400

PROGRAM TOTAL 386,570,950 192,504,100

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2011-12
$239,522,936 General Funds, $6,044,444 Cash Funds, and $141,003,570 Federal
Funds estimate for state aid, which shall only be used for such purpose. There
is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2012-13 $243,518,332
$87,406,459 General Funds, $6,044,444 $3,310,000 Cash Funds, and $132,464,624
$101,787,641 Federal Funds estimate for state aid, which shall only be used
for such purpose.

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2011-12
$810,000 Cash Funds from the Nebraska Health Care Cash Fund for state aid
to aid in carrying out the Nebraska Lifespan Respite Services Program and to
provide payment to caregivers to purchase services under the respite subsidy
program. There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2012-13
$810,000 Cash Funds from the Nebraska Health Care Cash Fund for state aid
to aid in carrying out the Nebraska Lifespan Respite Services Program and to
provide payment to caregivers to purchase services under the respite subsidy
program.

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2011-12
$2,734,444 Cash Funds from the Nebraska Health Care Cash Fund for state aid
for the continuation of the behavioral health provider rate increase. There
is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2012-13 $2,734,444
Cash Funds from the Nebraska Health Care Cash Fund for state aid for the
continuation of the behavioral health provider rate increase.

If Legislative Bill 985A, One Hundred Second Legislature, Second
Session, 2012, becomes law, the reduction to the FY2012-13 General Fund
appropriation to Program 347 contained in Legislative Bill 985A, One Hundred
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Second Legislature, Second Session, 2012, shall not be made in Program 347 but
shall be reduced from Program 354.

If Legislative Bill 993A, One Hundred Second Legislature, Second
Session, 2012, becomes law, the FY2012-13 and FY2013-14 General Fund
appropriations to Program 347 contained in Legislative Bill 993A, One Hundred
Second Legislature, Second Session, 2012, shall be transferred to Program 354
and are hereby appropriated.

If Legislative Bill 820A, One Hundred Second Legislature, Second
Session, 2012, becomes law, the FY2012-13 and FY2013-14 General Fund
appropriations to Program 347 contained in Legislative Bill 820A, One Hundred
Second Legislature, Second Session, 2012, shall be transferred to Program 354
and are hereby appropriated.

If the home visitation program earmark contained in section 47,
Legislative Bill 968, One Hundred Second Legislature, Second Session, 2012,
becomes law, the earmark shall transfer to Program 354.

Sec. 3. Original Laws 2011, LB374, section 101, is repealed.
Sec. 4. Since an emergency exists, this act takes effect when passed

and approved according to law.
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